Alaska 
Dierdre O’Connor 
doconnor@health.state.ak.us
IL Coordinator

Alaska Division of Family 
and Youth Services
P.O. Box 110630 
Juneau, AK 99811-0630 
907/465-3209 
FAX: 907/465-3397

Alabama 
Linda Stephens 
lstephens@dhr.state.al.us 
IL Coordinator 
Alabama Department 
of Human Resources 
Family Services Partnership - ILP 
50 Ripley Street 
Montgomery, AL 36130 
334/353-7984 
FAX: 334/353-1491 

Arkansas 
Jim Dennis 
james.dennis@mail.state.ar.us 
IL Coordinator
Arkansas Division of 
Children & Family Services 
P.O. Box 1437, Slot 818 
Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 
501/682-8453 
FAX: 501/682-8823 

Arizona 
Beverlee B. Kroll 
beverlee.kroll@childs.de.state.az.us 
IL Coordinator
Arizona Department of 
Economic Security
P.O. Box 6123 
Phoenix, AZ 85005 
602/542-5120
FAX: 602/542-3330
 

California

Grace Cole
Grace.Cole@dss.ca.go
Manager, ILP Services Unit
California Department of
748 P Street, MS 19-70
Sacramento, CA 95814
916/455-2886
FAX: 916/445-7001 

Colorado 
Valerie D. Jenkins 
valerie.jenkins@state.co.us
Independent Living Coordinator 
-Colorado Department of
Human Services 
Child Welfare Alive/e Program 
Colorado Department of 
Human Services 
1575 Sherman Street, 2nd Floor 
Denver, CO 80203 
303/866-4539 
 
Colorado 
Meg Williams 
meg.williams@state.co.us 
IL Coordinator
-Colorado Department of
Human Services
1575 Sherman Street 
Ground Floor 
Denver, CO 80203-1714 
303/866-4706 
FAX: 303/866-5563

Connecticut 
Bill Pinto 
william.pinto@po.state.ct.us
IL Coordinator
-Connecticut Department 
of Children and Families 
505 Hudson Street 
Hartford, CT 06106 
860/550-6471 
FAX: 860/566-8022 
or 860/566-3453


Delaware 
Truman Bolden
tbolden@state.de.us 
Independent Living 
Program Manager 
Division of Family Services 
1825 Faulkland Road 
Wilmington, DE 19805 
302/633-2638 
FAX: 302/633-2652 
District of Columbia 
Cecille Hollingsworth 
ILP Coordinator 

Chollings@cfsa.dc.org
D.C. Child & Family Services Agency 
400 6th Street Southwest 
Washington, DC 20024 
202/727-7500 , 

FAX: 202/546-1798 

Florida 
 Joel Atkinson

Joel_Atkinson@dcf.state.fl.us
Department of 
Children and Families 
1317 Winewood Blvd., Bldg. 7 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0700 
Office: 850/487-2383 
FAX: 850/448-0751

Georgia 
Milicent Houston
mjhouston@dhr.state.ga.us
Georgia Division of Family 
and Children Services 
Independent Living Program 
2 Peachtree Street, 18th Floor
Atlanta, GA 30303
404/657-3482
Georgia 
Walter C. Pitman
wapitman@dhr.state.ga.us 
Georgia Division of Family 
and Children Services 
Independent Living Program 
P.O. Box 3249 
Albany, GA 31706 
912/430-3385 ,FAX: 912/430-4355 

Hawaii 
Lee Dean 
ldean@dhs.state.hi.us
Hawaii Department of 
Human Services 
Social Services Division 
810 Richards St., Ste. 400 
Honolulu, HI 96813 
808/586-5704 
FAX: 808-586-4806 

Idaho 
Mickey Harmer
harmer2@idhw.state.id.us 
Idaho Department of Health 
and Welfare 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, ID 83720-0036 
208/334-5695 
FAX: 208/334-6664

Illinois 
Deborah Flowers
100 W. Randolph 6th. floor 
Chicago, IL 60610 
TEL: (309) 693-5150
FAX: (309) 693-5433
dflowers@idcfs.state.il.us 
Indiana 
Mary Lou Easter 
measter@fssa.state.in.us
Indiana Family and Social 
Services Administration/ 
Division of Family and Children 
20 W. 2nd Street 
Williamsport, IN 47993 
765/762-6125 
FAX: 765/762-8017 

Iowa 
Holli Noble 
hnoble@dhs.state.ia.us 
Transition Planning,Program Manager
-Iowa Department of 
Human Services 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, IA 50319-0114 
515/281-6786 FAX: 515/281-4597

Kansas 
Deanna Dinkel

hadbd@srskansas.org
Children and Family Policy
Docking State Office Building 
5th Floor South 
915 SW Harrison 
Topeka, KS 66606-1570 
785/368-8172  FAX: 785/368-8159 

Kentucky 
Fawn Conley
fawn.conley@mail.state.ky.us 
Kentucky Department for 
Community Based Services/
Division of Protection 
and Permanency 
275 E. Main Street 
Mail Stop 3C-E 
Frankfort, KY 40621 
502/564-2147 
FAX: 502/564-5995

Louisiana 
Betty Becker 
71bettyb@ocs.dss.state.la.us 
Louisiana Office of Community 
Services/Division of Social Services 
P.O. Box 57149 
New Orleans, LA 70157-7149 
504/568-8003 
FAX: 504/599-0936 

Maine 
Hugh E. Sipowicz
hugh.e.sipowicz@state.me.us 
IL Coordinator 
Bureau of Children & Family 
Maine Department of 
Human Services 
SHS #11 - 221 State Street 
Augusta, ME 04333 
207/287-6259 
FAX: 207/287-5282 
 

Maryland 
Sharon Hargrove 
shargrov@dhr.state.md.us
State Independent Living 
Coordinator/Maryland Department 
of Human Services 
311 West Saratoga Street 
5th Floor, Room 571 
Baltimore, MD 21201 
410/767-7634 
FAX: 410/333-0127 

Massachusetts 
Maureen Fallon Messeder
maureen.fallon@state.ma.us 
Associate Director 
Adolescent Services 
Massachusetts Department 
of Social Services 
24 Farnsworth Street 
Boston, MA 02210 
617/748-2311 
FAX: 617/748-2311 

Michigan 
Knud Hansen
hansenk@state.mi.us 
Michigan Department 
of Social Services 
235 S. Grand, Suite 510 
Lansing, MI 48909 
517/335-3983 
FAX: 517/241-7047
 

Minnesota 
Claire Hill
claire.d.hill@state.mn.us 
Minnesota Department 
of Human Services
- Adolescent Services
444 Lafayette Road 
St. Paul, MN 55155-3832 
651/296-4471 
FAX: 651/297-1949


Missouri 
Lee Temmen
ltemmen@mail.state.mo.us 
Program Development Specialist 
Missouri Division 
of Family Services 
PO Box 88
Jefferson City, MO 65103-0088 
573/526-3735
FAX: 573/526-3971
 

Mississippi 
Pearl Holloway
pholloway@mdhs.state.ms.us 
Independent Living Coordinator 
Mississippi Department 
of Human Resources 
750 N. State St. 
Jackson, MS 39205 
601/359-4982 
FAX: 601/359-2525 

Montana
Betsy Stimatz
bstimatz@state.mt.us
Montana Dept. of Public 
Health & Human Services 
P.O. Box 8005 
1400 Broadway
Helena, MT 59604 
406/444-5921
FAX: 406/444-2547


Nebraska 
Betty Medinger
betty.medinger@hhss.state.ne.us 
Program Specialist
-Nebraska Department 
of Health and Human 
Services/Division of 
Protection and Safety 
301 Centennial Mall South
Lincoln, NE 68509-5044
402/471-9434 
FAX: 402/471-9034


Nevada
Kathleen Shane
klshane@dcfs.state.nv.us
ILP Coordinator/Specialist 
Nevada Division of Child
& Family Services
711 East Fifth Street 
Carson City, NV 89701-5092 
775/684-4450 
FAX: 775/684-4457 
 

New Hampshire 
Dorothy Doucette Melzard 
dmelzard@dhhs.state.nh.us 
Program Specialist 
Department of Health 
and Human Services 
129 Pleasant Street 
Concord, NH 03301-3857 
603/271-4706 
FAX: 603/271-4729
 
New Jersey 
Nancy Caplan
ncaplan@dhs.state.nj.us 
New Jersey Division of 
Youth and Family Services/ 
Placement Services 
50 East State Street, CN 717 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0717 
609/292-0887 
FAX: 609/984-8199 

New Mexico 
Carlotta Garcia
cagarcia@cyfd.state.nm.us 
Program Manager 
New Mexico Children, Youth 
& Families Department 
625 Silver Avenue SW, Suite 215
Albuquerque, NM 87102
505/841-4505
Fax: 505/841-4520


New York
Nancy Martinez 
0fb030@dfa.state.ny.us
-NYS Office of Family 
& 

HYPERLINK "http://www.dfa.state.ny.us/nysocfs.htm"
Children's Services
Capital View Office Park
Room 313 South
52 Washington Street
Rensselaer, NY 12144
518/474-9586,  FAX: 518/402-6826 
North Carolina 
Joan S. McAllister
joan.mcallister@ncmail.net 
Independent Living Coordinator 
-North Carolina Division of 
Social Services
MSC 2408 
325 N. Salisbury Street 
Raleigh, NC 27699-2408 
919/733-4622 
FAX: 919/715-6714
 
North Dakota 
Don Snyder
sosnyd@state.nd.us 
North Dakota Department of 
Human Services/Children 
and Family Services Division 
600 E. Boulevard Avenue 
3rd Floor - Judicial Wing 
Bismarck, ND 58505 
701/328-4934 
FAX: 701/328-3538 

Ohio 
Heidi Stone 
stoneh@odhs.state.oh.us 
Ohio Department of 
Job and Family Services
Bureau of Family Services
225 E. Main Street, 3rd Floor
Columbus, OH 43081
614/752-6269 
FAX: 614/466-0164 

Ohio 
Ron Pollard 
Ohio Department of 
Human Services 
65 E. State St., 5th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
614-752-6208   FAX: 614/466-0164 

Oklahoma 
Cathy Connelly
P. 0. Box 25352 
Oklahoma City, OK 73125 
TEL: (405) 521-6677
FAX: (405) 521-4373 cathy.connelly@okdhs.org 
Oregon 
Rosemary Iavenditti
Rosemary.Iavenditti@state.or.us
IL Program Coordinator
-Oregon Department 
of Human Services 
SCF- Independent Living Program, E76
500 Summer Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-1069 
503/945-5688

Pennsylvania
David Derbes 
dderbes@state.pa.us
Department of Public 
Welfare/Office of Children, 
Youth and Families 
P.O. Box 2675 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2675 
717/705-2911 
FAX: 717/703-0364 

Puerto Rico 
Maria Carillo de Sevilla 
Department of the Family 
Families with Children Program 
P.O. Box 15091 
San Juan, PR 00902 
787/724-7532 
FAX: 787/725-5443 

Rhode Island. 
John P. O'Riley
orileyj@dcyf.state.ri.us 
Rhode Island Department of 
Children, Youth and Families
101Friendship Street
Providence, RI 02903
401/528-3764
FAX: 401-528-3780

South Carolina 
Petri Carrington-Jones 
pcarrington-jones@dss.state.sc.us
South Carolina Department 
of Social Services 
P.O. Box 1520 
1535 Confederate Avenue 
Columbia, SC 29202-1520 
803/898-7159 
FAX: 803/898-7792 

South Carolina 
Don Adams 
South Carolina Department 
of Social Services 
P.O. Box 1520 
Columbia, SC 29202 
903-898-7567 
FAX:803/898-7792 

South Dakota 
Joyce Panzer 
joyce.panzer@state.sd.us
-South Dakota Department 
of Social Services 
700 Governors Drive 
Pierre, SD 57501-2291 
605/773-3227 
FAX: 605/773-6834 

Tennessee 
Gayle York Crawford
Gayle.Crawford@state.tn.us
IL Coordinator 
-Tennessee Department of 
Children’s Services 
8th Floor, Cordell Hull Bldg. 
436 6th Avenue North 
Nashville, TN 37243 
615/532-5644 
FAX: 615/532-6495
 Texas 
Janet L. Luft
luftj@tdprs.state.tx.us
IL Coordinator 
-Texas Department of Protective 
and Regulatory Services 
P.O. Box 149030, M.C. E-557 
Austin, TX 78714-9030 
512/438-5442 FAX: 512/438-3782 
 

Utah 
Leroy Franke
120 N. 200 West 
Salt Lake City, UT 84103 
TEL: (801) 538-4341 
FAX: (801) 538-3993 
lfranke@utah.gov 

Vermont 
Dana Lawrence
lawrence@srs.state.vt.us 
Vermont Department of 
Social Services 
103 South Main 
Osgood Bldg. 
Waterbury, VT 05676 
802/241-2153 
FAX: 802/241-2980
 

Virginia 
Letha Moore-Jones
lmj900@dss.state.va.us 
Independent Living Program 
Coordinator/ Virginia Department 
of Social Services 
730 E. Broad Street, 2nd Floor 
Richmond, VA 23219 
804/692-1293 
FAX: 804/692-1284 

Washington 
Erica Shrack
shca300@dshs.wa.gov
WA State Children’s Administration 
115 Washington Street
PO Box 45710
Olympia, WA 98504-5710 
360-902-8262, FAX: 360-902-7903 


Washington 
Lori McDonald
mclo300@dshs.wa.gov
Washington State 
Children’s Administration115 Washington Street
PO Box 45710
Olympia, WA 98504-5710
360/902-8262 
FAX: 360-902-7903 
 

West Virginia 
Shirlee Lively
slively@wvdhhr.org
West Virginia Office of 
Social Services 
350 Capitol Street, Room 691 
Charleston, WV 25301-3704 
304/558-7980 
FAX: 304/558-4563

Wisconsin 
Ruth Murphy
murphr@dhfs.state.wi.us 
Wisconsin Department 
of Health and Family Services 
P. O. Box 8916
Madison, WI 53708-8916
608/266-5330
FAX: 608/264-6750

Wisconsin 
Paula Brown
brownpl@dhfs.state.wi.us
Independent Living and 
Kinship Coordinator 
Wisconsin Department 
of Health and Family Services 
1 W. Wilson, Rm. 527
Madison, WI 53708-8916
608/267-7287
FAX: 608/264-6750

Wyoming 
Jim Palmer 
Wyoming Division of 
Social Services 
Hathaway Building, 3rd Floor 
Cheyenne, WY 82002-0490 
307/777-6203 , FAX: 307/777-3693 
jpalme2@state.wy.us
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